BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT, D.C.

Application No. 12347 of Richard H. Ember and Eric L. Cummings,
pursuant to Sub-section 8207.2 of the Zoning Regulations, for a
special exception under Section 7104.2 to permit a change in non-
conforming use from a tenement house to an apartment house con-
sisting of four (4) units at 3050 P Street, N.W., in the R-3
District (Lot 817, Square 1257). ANC No. 3A.

HEARING DATE: March 22, 1977
DECISION DATE: April 6, 1977

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject property is located in the R-3 District.

2. The structure consists of four stories with a crawl
cellar. Access to the ground or first story is provided by a
doorway at street level and access to the remaining three stories
is afforded by an exterior stairway to the second story and
interior stairways from that story to the third and fourth stories.

3. The first, second and third stories have both kitchen
and bathroom facilities and the fourth story has bathroom facilities
and a sink. ‘

4. The most recent Certificate of Occupancy, B 31008,
issued on April 3, 1963 is for a non-conforming tenement house
on the first, second and third stories.

5. Applicant seeks a change in use which would permit an
apartment house consisting of four units; the first, second, third
and fourth stories.

6. The application was opposed by ANC 3A on the grounds
that any conversion should be to a conforming use.

7. Additional objections to the application were recorded
on the grounds that the conversion would result in intensified
use.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION

Applicants seek a special exception to change a non-con-
forming use from tenement to apartment use (7104.2). Aside from
the fact that the application apparently seeks in effect an
extension of use (7105), the application seeking four units
rather than the three levels which were the subject of the latest
certificate of occupancy, the Board is of the opinion that such
conversion should not be permitted (The Board also notes that the
structure contains three apartments and apparently, non-conforming
or otherwise, no longer fits the definition of tenement house).

Section 7104.2 provides that a non-conforming use '"... may
be changed to a use which is permitted in the most restrictive
district in which the non-conforming use is permitted." Section

7607.2 expressly prohibits conversion of a building or structure
into a tenement house. As a tenement house is not a permitted
use, and giving the sections their literal meaning, no tenement
may be converted to other than a conforming use, here a row
dwelling.

The Board is also unable to conclude from the current
record, as it is required to do by Section 7109.11(a) and (b)
that the proposed change in use will be neither unobjectionable
or that the conversion will not adversely affect the present
character or future development of the neighborhood. Additionally,
the Board is unable to conclude, pursuant to Section 8207.2, that
the special exception is in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the zoning regulations or that the proposed change in
use will not adversely affect the area, the area being row
dwellings and the intensified use being apparent.

In order to obtain a special exception, the applicant is
required to demonstrate that the conditions attached to the
special exception have been met. The instant application is
deficient in several respects set forth above. It is therefore
ORDERED that the application is hereby DENIED.

VOTE OF : 4-0 (Lilla B. Cummings, Esq., Ruby B. McZeir, Esq.,
William F. McIntosh, Leonard L. McCants, Esq.).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
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ATTESTED By: PN L f
STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: 1 JUL 1877




